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Tobacco Report 

Beginning in July 1939 with the discouraging prices on the 
openings of Georgia markets, farmers of the State looked to­
wards August 3rd with apprehension as to what the first day 
sales would bring forth in South Carolina. 

In several public addresses, prior to the opening, both Gov­
ernor May bank and Commissioner Jones had given assurance 
to the farmers that the markets would be watched closely and 
every effort under the law be used to see that the farmers re­
ceived a fair price for their offerings. 

The markets opened August 3rd with prices below 1938 but 
generally accepted with some satisfaction by the growers. The 
farmers were encouraged that the early prices were somewhat 
higher than Georgia where the season opened July 25th. 

With declaration of war and the sudden withdrawal of the 
big British concerns, such as Imperial and Export, the markets 
were immediately closed to protect an obvious slump in prices. 

Closing in mid-September, the markets were re-opened Oc­
tober lOth. In the meantime tobacco growers had voted over­
whelmingly in a referendum to limit the 1940 crop. 

Through use of funds of the Commodity Credit Corporation 
Government officials proposed using Imperial facilities to buy 
tobacco and later giving Imperial an option to purchase as con­
venient to them securing ships to transport same. 
• When the markets re-opened the price was down but not as 
much as some feared. On six markets operating in October 
after the re-opening, the price averaged 11.28c compared to the 
season's average of 14.58c. 

Sales for producers for the 1939 season was 117.217,526 
pounds with an average price of 14.557c totaling $17,063,399.26. 

The average price for 1938 of 22.23 cents per pound was 7.68 
cents above 1939 which accounts for the two million dollar de­
crease in income although production in 1939 was approximately 
thirty million pounds greater. 

More than twenty-two thousand South Carolina farm families 
depend on tobacco, wholly or in part, for their cash income. It 
is truly one of the major crops of the Palmetto State. The 
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rich Pee Dee section of South Carolina is the home of the 
great tobacco crop. And this section plays an important part 
in the agricultural life of the State. 

Beginning in 1884 when one farmer planted a "patch" of to­
bacco "as an experiment" this crop has grown until this year 
it covered 101,000 acres and brought the producers $15,887,-
753.08. This remarkable de~elopment received special notice 
in 1935 when the "Tobacco Golden Jubilee" was observed at 
Florence on October 8th. 

Tobacco Field 

The pioneer tobacco farmer of South Carolina is Frank M. 
Rogers, Sr., who delivered an address at the Golden Jubilee. 
Mr. Rogers told an interesting story of the early growing of 
tobacco in this State. 

In 1885, just fifty years ago, Mr. Rogers planted three acres 
of tobacco. Under instructions from a Virginia farmer he cure<? 
the leaf and shipped it to market in North Carolina. His crop 
brought him a little more than $600. 

From this small beginning of one farmer in 1885 to 22,000 
tobacco farmers in 1939 is a long jump. From $600 to nearly 
eighteen millions tells the story in terms of dollars. 

It was five years after Mr. Rogers grew and marketed his 
first crop when the first tobacco warehouse was built in South 
Carolina. In 1890 the first warehouse in the State was erected 
at Florence. That year Mr. Rogers went to North Carolina 
and through the ccoperation of J. B. Duke of Durham and other 
manufacturers he was able to secure a strong force o£ buyers 
to open the first market in this State. Today there are thirty­
nine active warehouses in South Carolina where tobacco is sold. 
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The following tables give location of warehouses, monthly 
market sales, each warehouse sale for the season and yearly total 
comparisons: 

End of the Days Tobacco Sales 

Tobacco Curing Barns 
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List of Tobacco Warehouses For 1939 

Conway (3) 

Big Planters Warehouse, Hardwick, Mitchell and Wooten. 
Farmers Warehouse, A. M. Lewis, Thompson and Hardwick, 

Proprietors. 
Horry Warehouse, B. F. Spivey. 

Darlington (3} 

Center Brick Warehouse, W. J. Stem's Sons. 
Milling Warehouse, J. B. McDowell. 
Price's Warehouse, R. B. Price, S. H. Price and Mary Price. 

Dillon (3} 

Farmers Warehouse Co., A. V. Bethea. 
Moore's Warehouse, John W. Moore. 
Pee Dee Warehouse, Duncan Dew, Jr., Mgr. 

Kingstree ( 3) 

Carolina Warehouse, Matthews, McGill & Vaughn, Mgrs. 
Farmers Warehouse, C. H. and Bill Cozart. 
Nelson's Warehouse, H. E. Mcintosh, A. J. Rogers and 

0. M. Perry. 

Lake City ( 5) 

Bowen's Big Brick Warehouse, G. R., A. M., D. G., E. C. 
Bowen. 

New Home Warehouse, T. J. Colvin, Ed Isaacs, C. H. Bob-
litt, Leroy Bishop. 

Star Warehouse No. 1, Singletary and Epps. 
Star Warehouse No. 2, Singletary and Epps. 
Graham's Warehouse, TomS. Graham and Sons. 

Loris (4} 

Brick Warehouse, W. K. and G. R Walden. 
Farmers Warehouse, C. H. Hardwick, Prop. 
Harry Lewis Warehouse, H. C. Lewis. 
Loris Warehouse, G. A. Webster. 
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Mullins (10) 

Hardy's Warehouse, Hardy Brothers. 
Brick Warehouse, Williams and Carmichael. 
Williams and Carmichael Warehouse, Williams and Car-

michael. 
Clark Warehouse, Clark and Lewis, No. 1 and No. 2. 
Daniel's Warehouse, W. H. Daniel and Fred Nichols. 
Liberty Warehouse, Daniel and Nichols. 
Dixon's Warehouse, C. C. Dixon and Lee Gooch and C. 0. 

Dixon. 
Independent Warehouse, Dixon, Bane and Anderson. 
Neal and Dixon's Warehouse, Dixon, Bane and Anderson. 

Pamplico (4) 

Banner Warehouse, Coleman and Calcutt. 
Pamplico Warehouse, Coleman and Calcutt. 
Brick 'Varehouse, Fred W. Bane. 
Independent Warehouse, H. L. Glenn. 

Timmonsville ( 4) 

Hite and Motley's Warehouse, Geo. Motley and J. M. Hite. 
Pepper's Warehouse, T. 0. and F. D. Pepper. 
Planters Warehouse, J. Wayne Adams, ,V, A. Baker. 
Thomas Warehouse Co., W. M. Thomas. 
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Tobacco Weigher and Scales 

Tobacco Weighing 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES, COLUMBIA, S. C., J. ROY JONES, COMMISSIONER 
TOBACCO REPORT FOR AUGUST, 1939. (9 MARKETS, 39 WAREHOUSES) 

ll .. g 
1l ... t., .. 

MARKETS ~t...,:t 

~ ~~-g .S~§ 
'00 

~og :!'! e s 0 z ~~p.. aJP..< 

Conway ....................................... ! ~ I 3,410,3401 $526,330.311 
Darlington ................ , ................... 4,532,798 718,744.87 
Dillon ........................................ 4,118,936 646,887.72 
Kingstree ..................................... 3 4,490,222 683,689.01 
Lake City .................................... 5 17,330,528 2,820,063.15 
Loris ········································· 4 4,594,560 717,054.17 
Mullins ....................................... 10 23,415,624 3, 763,132.66 
}:lamplico ..................................... 4 4,621,196 792,562.61 1 
Timmonsville ................................. 4 10,317,911 1,598,965.73 . 

--
Total Warehouses ......................... 39 

'76.&32ji5 $12."i67.43o::i~l Total August, 1939 ....................... .. 
Total August, 1938 ..................... "I .. 58,683, 790,14,002,837. 7o 
Increase in sales 1939 over 1938 .......... .. ·1·~·:~~:~:~ ::::::::::I Derreaoe in sales 1939 over 1938 (August) .. 
Decrease In amount 1939 over 1938 (Aug.) .. '"""'"! 1,735,407.521 

Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, August, 1939, $15.9665 per CWlO. 

Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, August, 1938, $23.8615 per cwt. 
Decrease in price paid Producers $7.8950 per cwt. 

.Ss~ 
-" "'"" -cuo 

aJAP.. 

148,4921 
191,6881 
312,490 
133,7061 

1,127,256 
90,690 

736,7281 
81,460 

1,268,030 

4,090,540 
3,209,192 

881,348 
·········· ·········· 
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"' "' a a ., ., 
"' "' ... g: ~g ... .!! 

~§ -25§ ""o"' ..;]~ 
~"f§ "'5§ -o - 0 -§ ~~ :!'!lls ~a: s ;:'"o .:So 

aJA< p::~P.. p:: < ~Po. ~< 

$21,759.761 217,2621 $32,297.d 3,776,0941 $580,387.24 
29,910.91 i 251,4701 40,613.391 4,975,956 789,269.17 
48,187.581 165,5281 25,138.731 4,596,9541 720,214.03 
18,731.961 283,9681 41,417.41 4,907,896 743,838.38 

176,627.541 757,54t 122,441.12 19,215,328 3,119,131.81 
12,292.381 211,228 33,908.731 4,896,4781 763,255.28 

105,681.341 1,061,2281 169,777.29 25,213,580 4,038,591.29 
13,843.701 193,1041 28,143.511 4,895,760 834,549.82 

.~.2 .. ~~J ... ~~:~~~' 
129,185.941 12,367,387 1,941,036.81 

.......... 1 
$13,53'0,273:83 $639,920.311 3,922,7781 $622,923.291 84,845,433 

:6:9:4:~~~J 
4,219,8761 968,699.43 66,112,858 15,665,683.08 

::: ~~~:~~~~ 
18,732,575 

::::::::::r 54,225.591 315,776.14 2,135,409.25 
I I 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES, COLUMBIA, S. C., J. ROY JONES, COMMISSION~R 
TOBACCO REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER, 1939 (8 MARKETS, 38 WAREHOUSES) 

l'l g 
il ~~- !>~§ :U:ARKETS :;; 
j;l: ... .a§ ... , 

..,-g~ 
~£~ 0 z rtJ ~~< 

Conway ............ , .......................... 3 1,044,768 $135,773.12 
Darlington , , .•••••••••.•••.••••••••••••.•••••• 3 1,168,201 127,451.68 
Dillon ········································ 3 926,918 102,369.48 
Kingstree ..................................... 3 769,612 80,224.35 
Lake City .................................... 5 3,984,146 548,370.08 
Loris .......................................... 4 1,324,736 165,551.60 
Mull!ns ........................... , ........... 10 7,171,909 923,574.73 
Pamplico ..................................... 3 1,119,528 137,185.34 
Timmonsville ................................. 4 1,898,042 205,716.09 

--
Total September, 1939 .................... " 19,407,860 $2,426,216.47 
August and September, 1939 .............. " 96,239,975 14,693,646.70 
August and September, 1938 ............. " 85,413,631 19,083,273.12 
Increase and Decrease-Di1Ierence •..•..•• " 10,826,344 4,389,626.42 

I l 

Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, September, 1939 $12.5012 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Aug. and Sept., 1939, $15.2677 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Aug. and Sept., 1938, $22.3421 per cwt. 
Decrease in Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Aug. and Sept., 

1939, under Aug. and Sept., 1938 $7.0744 per cwt. 

~E~ ~n ..,;; § -o :sme _.,o 
,}j~~ ,;j~< 

28,026 $3,837.36 
55,922 7,272.07 
57,084 7,523. 72 
19,434 2,411.16 

275,628 42,172.45 
7,680 847.03 

292,040 39,987.01 
16,658 2,075.92 

166,958 20,552.71 

919,430 $126,679.43 
5,009,970 766,599.741 
5,137,833 1,033,577.901 

127,8631 _ __266,~.1:1 

il il a a 
l'l ...,: ...,: l'l - -.oglt.l .as~ ~~ 

...... 
:g~"g ..,ij~ <ll§ 
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~o 

~!:!:< ~~ ~< 

46,114 $5,223.81 1,118,908 $144,834.29 
76,976 7,730.98 1,301,099 142,454.73 
76,148 7,501.12 1,060,150 117,394.32 
59,278 5,748.87 848,324 88,384.38 

202,786 28,263.29 4,462,560 618,805.82 
69,016 7,806.17 1,401,432 174,204.80 

402,466 48,447.39 7,866,415 1,012,009.13 
56,012 7,028.86 1,192,198 146,290.12 

129,948 15,164.20 2,194,948 241,433.00 

1,118, 744 $132,914.69 21,446,034 $2,685,810.59 
5,011,522 755,837.98 106,291,467 16,216,084.42 
6,560,021 1,415, 702.31 97,111,485 21,532,553.33 
1,518,499 659,864.33 9,179,982 5,316,468.91 

--

...... 

...... 



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES, COLUMBIA, S. C., J. ROY JONES, COMMISSIONER 
TOBACCO REPORT OCTOBER, 1939 (6 MARKETS, 21 WAREHOUSES) 

MARKETS 

Darlington ••• 
Lake City ................................... . 
Loris ....................................... .. 
Mullins ................................ . .... .. 
Pamplico .......... . 
Timmonsville ............................... .. 

Total October, 1939 .................... .. 
Total August, Sept., and Oct., 1939 ••.•• 
Total August, Sept., and Oct., 1938 .... 
Increase and Decrease-Difference ..••••• 

i 
! 
~ 
2 
6 
4 
9 
3 
4 

I! 
~~-... ,"" 
""""" -~" a3"'~ 

1,279,176 
5,111,136 

656,616 
11,295,483 

514,122 
1,173,626 

I! 
~2: .. ... ,§ 
:s'&a 
~£<01 

$118,634.601 
569,623.62 
68,235.49 

1,352,258.49! 
57,565.58 

103,320.36 

20,030,1591 $2,259,638.04 
116,270,134 16,953,284.74 

86,670,522 19,271,695.04 
29,599,612 2,318,410.30 

£j.g 
"""" '0~~ rn 

7,4741 
497,934 

2,016 
330,562 

25,068 

863,0!4 
5,873,014 
5,193,615 

679,399 

.sf§ 
-o 

"""El ~A< 

$869.96 
71,339.38 

272.04 
44,839.76 

2,600.90 

$119,922.04. 
886,521.781 

1,041,627.22 
155,105.44 

Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, October, 1939, ........ ... ........... $11.2811 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, August, September and October, 1939, $14.6809 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, August, September and October, 1938, $22.2356 per cwt. 
Decrease in average rate, Sold for Producers Only, 1939 under 1938, ••••.•.. $ 7.6546 per cwt. 

; 
~g 
:s~i 
S!"" 
~i!:~ 

25,374 
224,156 
19,626 

520,812 
25,898 
48,948 

~ ...... .og .. 
"Ci!§ 
]i"o 
~~~ 

$2,742.80 
27,244.52 
1,958.16 

69,672.39 
2,859.19 
5,817.19 

864,8141 $110,294.25 
6,906,336 866,132.23 
6,686,547 1,435,051.67 

780,211 568,919.44 

fj 

;z .. 
"" _, 

!16 
~ll. 

1,312,024 
5,833,226 

678,258 
12,146,847 

540,020 
1,247,642 

] .. .. 
rn§ 
-o sa 
~< 

$122,247.26 
658,207.52 
70,465.69 

1,466, 770.64 
60,424.77 

111,738.45 

21,758,0171 $2,489,854.33 
128,049,484 18,705,938.75 

98,560,684 21,748,373.93 
29,498,800 3,042,436.18 

...... 
to 



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES, COLUMBIA, S. C., J. ROY JONES, COMMISSIONER 
TOBACCO REPORT FOR NOVEMBER, 1939 (2 MARKETS, 9 WAREHOUSES) 

I 

I 
' 

! = = "" "" a a .. 
!!! !!! "" "" :e ii ... ;g zg~ "" MARKETS r;; 

I 
!l~.l!j _sg§ .s t~ ~I:~ .Oo,. ~.l!j ...... 

!:= -"§ 
_.,., :a"ii'8 "'..c:" rll§ 

~~! I 
"'-;;;§ ~o "0~! ]§ 30 ~~0 ~:I~ o:;::s 

0 ~<>o 

~!:=~ :e:; ~~ 0~ z .g"""" .Z"" .Z&:I"" .g&:~ P: E-< 

3 
I 

4,8481 $31.021 16,5201 Lake City .................................... 148,446 $15,750.21 $603.68 169,814 $16,984.91 
Mullins ....................................... 6 798,946 94,364.31 21,276 2,329.761 48,8541 6,087.00 869,076 102,781.07 

--
26,1241 65,3741 Total ..................................... 9 947,392 $110,114.52 $2,960.78 $6,690.68 1,038,890 $119,765.98 

Total season 1939 .•...•••••••••.•••.•.•.• .. 117,217,526 17,063,399.26 5,899,1381 889,482.56 5,971,7101 872,822.91 129,088,374 18,825,704.73 
Total season 1938 ......................... .. 86,670,522 19,271,695.04 5,193,6151 1,041,627.22 6,686,5471 1,435,051.67 98,550,684 21,748,373.93 
Difference ................................. .. 30,547,004 2,208,295. 781 705,5231 152,144.66 714,8371 562,228.76 30,537,690 2,922,669.20 

I I I 

Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, November, 1939 .................... $11.6229 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Season, 1939 ........................ $14.5570 per cwt. 
Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Season, 1938 ........................ $22.2355 per cwt. 
Decrease in Average Rate, Sold for Producers Only, Season 1939 Under 1938 $7.6785 per cwt. 

..... 
~ 



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES, COLUMBIA, S. C., J. ROY JONES, COMMISSIONER 
REPORT OF TOTAL TOBACCO SALES BY WAREHOUSES AND BY MARKETS FOR SEASON 1939 

Markets and Warehouses 

CONWAY-
Big Planters .................................. .. 
Farmers ........................................ •• 
Horry ........................................... . 

Totals ................................. .. 

DARLINGTON-
Center Brick ................................... . 
Milling ........................................ . 
Price's •••..••••••••••..•.•.•.•.•••••••••• ·•••· •· 

Total ••••....••.•••.•••••••••••.•.•••.••• 

DILLON-
Fal1Ilers .......•................................. 
Moores ••.••.••.•.•...••••••••.••..•••••••.•••••• 
Pee Dee ........................................ . 

Totals ......... 

KINGSTREE-
Carolina .•••••••..••.••..•••• ,,,, ••••••...•.•... , 
Farmers ........................................ . 
Nelson's .......•................................. 

Totals .................................. . 

LAKE CITY-
Bowens ......................................... . 
Graham's ....................................... . 
New Home .................................... .. 

l!l 
~g~ 
:9-g§ 
~d::~ 

1,810,854 
1,294,426 
1,349,828 

4,455,108 

3,105,730 
2,491,085 
1,383,360 

6,980,175 

1,457,740 
1,993,888 
1,594,226 

5,045,854 

2,425,592 
1,661,234 
1,173,008 

5,259,834 

t~ 
.. "<l .s.gg 
""~a 'Oc!<< 
CD 

$266,467.95 
196,504.90 
199,130.58 

$662,103.43 

$426,524.65 
338,698.76 
199,607.64 

$964,831.05 

$214,332. 35 
304,205.18 
230,719.67 

$749,257.20 

$357' 614.36 
240,273.20 
166,025.80 

$763,913.36 

6,835,9041 $1,015,151.77 
5,033,076 753,301.171 
4,248, 734 614,191.18 

:Sf~ 
~..!= .., .. , 
~~~ 

91,298 
37,226 
47,994 

176,518 

115,980 
72,584 
66,520 

255,084 

80,466 
210,026 
79,082 

369,574 

76,122 
27,626 
49,392 

153,140 

526,278 
310,6541 
244,714 

.. !!! ... 

.s~g 
:s~s 
~~< 

$13,451.37 
5, 751.68 
6,394.07 

$25,597.12 

I 
$17,358.991 
10,262.24 
10,431.71 

$38,052.94 

$12,086.77 
31,644.421 
11,980.11 

$55,711.30 

$10,652.981 
3,385.86 
7,104.28 

$21,143.12 

$88,754.18 
44,172.41 
36,962.07 

ai 
~ .. 

~E .. 
... 1!"" ] .. g 
~!3:c.. 

109,608 
86,566 
67,202 

263,376 

116,358 
150,064 
87,398 

353,820 

61,242 
38,960 

141,474 

241,676 

102,106 
221,6661 
19,4741 

343,246 

248,1561 
216,7901 · 
107,3181 

I 
~g., 

:s'tg 
o .. a 
~!3:< 

$15,946.77 
12,654.28 
8,919.93 

$37,520.98 

$17,361.64 
20,699.47 
13,026.061 

$51,087.17 

$9,276.311 
4,761.301 

18,602.241 

$32,639.85 

$14,530.03 
30,206.04 
2,430.21 

$47,166.28 

$34,403.57[ 
31,011.881 
18,151.35 

II ..... m-g 
-= .So o"" 8 

2,011,760 
1,418,218 
1,465,024 

4,895,002 

3,338,068 
2,713,733 
1,537,278 

7,589,079 

1,599,448 
2,242,874 
1,814,782 

5,657,104 

2,603,820 
1,910,526 
1,241,874 

5,756,220 

] ..... 
m§ 
_o 
.sa 
~< 

$295,866.09 
214,910.86 
214,444.58 

$725,221.53 

$461,245.28 
369,660.47 
223,065.41 

$1,053,971.16 

$235,695.43 
340,610.90 
261,302.02 

$837,608.35 

$382,797.37 
273,865.10 
175,560.29 

$832,222.76 

7,610,3381 $1,138,309.52 
5,560,520 828,485.46 
4,600, 766 669,304.60 

1-' 
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Star Number 1 ................................. . 
Star Number 2 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Totals ••••••••.•.••••••••.••••••••••.•••• 

LORIB-
Brlck .•..•..••.....••••••••..•••••.••.•.•.•••••.. 
Farmers .................................. ·· ··· ·· 
Harry Lewis .................................. .. 
Loris ........................................... . 

Totals ................................. .. 

MULLINS-
Brick .......................................... .. 
Clark Number 1 .............................. .. 
Clark Number 2 .............................. .. 
Daniel's ........................................ . 
Dixon's Number 1 and 2 ...................... . 
Hardy's ........................................ .. 
Independent .................................... . 
Liberty ........................................ . 
Neal and Dixon ................................ . 
Williams and Carmichael ...................... . 

Totals ................................. .. 

PAMPLICO-
Banner ......................................... . 
Big Brick .......................... .. 
Independent ................................... .. 
Pamplico •• . ....•••••••.•..••••••.•...•••••.••••. 

Totals ••••••••..•..••..••••••••.•••••.••• 

6,528,6101 977,275.42 
3,927,932 583,887.52 

26,574,256 $3,943,807.06 

1,494,228 
1,597,204 
1,679,744 
1,804,736 

6,575,912 

4,113,708 
3,844,920 
1,834,676 
3,289,384 
6,668,286 
7,869, 718 
3,237,434 
4,298,882 
4, 791,284 
2, 733,670 

42,681,962 

666,220 
1,761,092 
1,654,704 
2,172,830 

6,254,846 

$214,017.78 
228,794.33 
240,426.64 
267,602.51 

$950,841.26 

$595,264.01 
550,616.93 
267,241.87 
461,693.79 
935,732.32 

1,162, 798.07 
488,669.98 
610,339.98 
681,324.18 
379,149.06 

$6,133,330.19 

$113,913. 80 
270,159.57 
268,508.66 
334,731.50. 

$987,313.53\ 

2,553,3841 $354,414.75 
3,113,2321 433,300.23 
3,824,171 646,720.76 
3,898, 792 673,566.44 

13,389,579 $1,908,002.18 

117,217,526 $17,063,399.261 

541,0941 
282,926 

77,532.171 
43,349.561 
--- 1 

1,905,6661 $290,770.39 

13,974 
38,718 
31,874 
15,820 

100,386 

88,750 
133,000 
76,262 

100,802 
452,834 
69,304 

133,428 
138,086 
144,032 
44,098 

1,380,596 

20,642 
3,876 

21,358 
52,242 

98,118 

274,734 
468,016 
291,154 
426,152 

1,450,0561 

6,899,1381 

$1,954.15 
4,728.23 
4,587.49 
2,141.58 

$13,411.45 

$12,865.27 
18,136.93 
9,415.86 

13,773.02 
64,237.23 
10,205.78 
18,800.94 
18,912.60 
20,374.16 
6,116.08 

$192,837.871 

$3,243.44 
719.661 

3,042.421 
8,914.10 

$15,919.621 

$42,541.76 
76,243.11 
44,501.32 
72,652.56 

$236,038. 75,. 

$889,482.56 
I 

315,7541 
312,9881 
--I 

47,551.651 
47,434.16 

7,385,4581 1,102,359.24 
4,523,846 674,671.24 

1,201,0061 $178,552.611 29,680,9281 $4,413,130.06 

65,764 
101,624 
46,808 
85,674 

299,870 

101,326 
360,138 
135,728 
96,156 

237,308 
564,058 
132,794 
158,162 
160,918 
86,772 

2,033,360 

22,930 
103,398 
104,192 
44,494 

275,014 

171,172 
141,510 
311,456 
336,204 

960,342 

5,971,710 

$9,285.40 
14,837.45 
6,567.14 

12,983.07 

$43,673.06 

$14,755.72 
47,139.27 
19,309.16 
13,256.14 
34,886.81 
85,126.17 
21,674.09 
20,727.67 
25,513.76 
11,595.281 
--I 

$293,984.07 

$3,952.03 
13,091.93 
14,214.77 
6,772.83 

$38,031.56 

$25,231.58 
23,343.72 
48,135.48 
53,456.55 

$150,167.33 

$872,822.91 

1,573,966 
1,737,546 
1,758,426 
1,906,230 

6,976,168. 

4,303,7841 
4,338,058 
2,046,666 
3,486,342 
7,358,428 
8,503,080 
3,503,656 
4,595,130 
5,096,234 
2,864,640 

46,095,918 

709,792 
1,868,366 
1,780,254 
2,269,566 

6,627,978 

2,999,2901 
3,722,7581 
4,426,781 
4,661,148 

15,809,977 

$225,257.33 
248,360.01 
251,581.27 
282,727.16 

$1,007,925.77 

$622,885.00 
615,893.13 
295,966.89 
488,722.95 

1,024,856.36 
1,258,130.02 

629,145.01 
650,480.25 
727,212.10 
396,860.42 

$6,620,152.13 

$121,109.27 
283,971.16 
285,765.85 
350,418.43 

$1,041,264.71 

$422,188.09 
532,887.06 
639,467.56 
699,675.55 

$2,294,208.26 

129,088,3741$18,825,704.73 

1-' 
0< 
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REPORT OF AVERAGE PRICE TOBACCO SALES BY WAREHOUSE AND BY MARKETS 
FOR SEASON 1139 

Markets and Warehouses 

CONWAY-

&•ld for 
Producers 

Average Price 

. Big Planters ••••••••••.••••••• 
Fanners ...................... . 
Horry ........................ . 

Total ..................... . 

DARLINGTON-
Center Brick ................. . 

~::~~~~ :::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Total ....... , ........... .. 

DILLON-
Farmers .....•................. 
Moores ...................... .. 
Pee Dee ..................... .. 

Total . . ................... . 

KINGSTREE-
Carolina ...................... . 
Farmers ......•.•.............. 
Nelson's .•............• . •...... 

Total .. . ................ .. 

LAKE CITY-
Bowens ...................... . 
Graham's .....................• 
New Home ................... . 
Star Number 1 .............. . 
Star Number 2 ............. .. 

Total . ................... . 

LORis-
Brick ......................... . 
Farmers ..........•.......•.... 
Harry Lewis ................ .. 
Loris ......................... . 

Total ................. . .. . 

}(ULLIN8-
Brick .. . ..................... . 
Olark Number 1 .............. . 
Clark Number 2 ......... . ... .. 
Daniel's . ..................... . 
Dixon's No. 1 and No. 2 ••.••. 
Hardy's ................... . .. . 
Independent ...... . ...... . .. . .. 
Liberty . ..... .............. . .. 
Neal and Dixon ............. .. 
Williams and Carmichael ••. . • 

Total .................... . 

PAMPLICO-
Banner ...•.................... 
Big Brick ................... .. 
Independent ......... . .. .. .. . .. 
Pamplico .. .................. . 

Total ................... .. 

TIMMONSVILLE-
Bite and Motley ............. . 
Peppers ..................... .. 
Planters ..... . ...... . .... . .... . 
Thomas Warehouse Co. . ... . . 

Total . • . •..•••..•.•....••. 

Total for all Warehouses 
for Season ..... . .... .. 

$14.72 
15.18 
14.75 

$14.86 

$13.73 
13.60 
14.43 

$13.82 

$14.70 
15.26 
14.47 

$14.85 

$14.74 
14.46 
14.15 

$14.62 

$14.85 
14.97 
14.46 
14.97 
14.87 

$14.84 

$14.32 
14.32 
14.31 
14.83 

$14.46 

$14.47 
14.32 
14.57 
14.04 
14.03 
14.78 
15.09 
14.21 
14.22 
13.87 

$14.37 

$17.10 
15.34 
16.23 
15.41 

$15.78 

$13.88 
13.92 
14.30 
14.71 

$14.25 

$14.56 

Sold for 
Dealers 

Average Price 

$14.73 
15.45 
13.32 

$14.50 

$14.97 
14.14 
15.68 

$14.92 . 

$15.02 
15.07 
15.15 

$15.07 

$13.99 
12.26 
14.38 

$13.81 

$16.86 
14.22 
15.10 
14.33 
15.32 

$15.26 

$13.98 
12.21 
14.39 
13.54 

$13.36 

$14.50 
13.64 
12.35 
13.66 
14.19 
14.73 
14.09 
13.70 
14.15 
13.87 

$13.97 

$15.71 
18.67 
14.24 
17.06 

$16.22 

$15.48 
16.29 
15.32 
17.06 

$16.16 

$15.08 

Reaold by 
Warehousemen Total Sales 
Average Price Average Price 

$14.65 $14.71 
14.62 15.16 
13.27 14.64 

$14.26 

$14.92 
13.79 
14.90 

$14.44 

$15.15 
12.22 
13.15 

$13.51 

$14.23 
13.63 
12.48 

$13.74 

$13.86 
14.31 
16.91 
15.06 
15.16 

$14.87 

$14.12 
14.60 
14.03 
15.15 

$14.56 

$14.66 
13.09 
14.23 
13.79 
14.70 
15.09 
16.32 
13.11 
15.86 
13.36 

$14.46 

$17.24 
12.66 
13.64 
15.22 

$13.83 

$14.74 
16.50 
15.46 
15.90 

$15.64 

$14.62 

$14.82 

$13.82 
13.62 
14.51 

$13.89 

$14.74 
15.19 
14.40 

$14.81 

$14.70 
14.33 
14.14 

$14.46 

$14.96 
14.90 
14.56 
14.93 
14.91 

$14.87 

$14.31 
14.29 
14.31 
14.83 

$14.45 

$14.47 
14.2Al 
14.46 
14.02 
14.06 
14.80 
15.10 
14.16 
14.27 
13.85 

$14.36 

$17.06 
15.20 
16.05 
15.44 

$15.71 

$14.08 
14.31 
14.45 
15.01 

$14.51 

$14.58 
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0Q'I'TI.tpmrison By Years 
Average 

Year Pounds Produced Sold For Rate 

1909 ......... 31,820,501 $2,315,107.33 8.35 
1910 ......... 18,802,875 1,604,685.44 8.7 
1911 ......... 11,101,006 1,352,362.84 12.3 
1912 ......... 24,337,912 2,653,443.68 10.90 
1913 ......... 33,299,561 4,584,339.51 13.77 
1914 .......... 41,101,651 3,979,303.82 9.68 
1915 ......... 37,995,284 2,765,372.10 7.02 
1916 ......... 20,079,903 2,813,448.87 14.11 
1917 ......... 51,080,083 11,794,431.78 24.09 
1918 ......... 62,173,631 19,311,497.86 31.06 
1919 ......... 81,156,470 18,548,559.15 20.10 
1920 ......... 66,342,611 15,805,685.43 23.80 
1921 ......... 43,533,586 4,881,028.03 11.21 
1922 ......... 42,586,756 8,7 43,061.00 20.53 
1923 ......... 77,791,783 16,290,045.22 20.94 
1924 ......... 45,521,604 7,392,498.60 16.24 
1925 ......... 70,863,812 11,706,701.74 16.52 
1926 ......... 56,775,614 13,411,420.81 23.62 
1927 ......... 75,579,367 15,471,559.65 20.47 
1928 ......... 82,148,173 10,482,678.91 12.76 
1929 ......... 82,333,055 12,732,893.84 15.46 
1930 ......... *77,017 ,302 9,267,876.87 12.03 
1931 ....... :. *65,185,796 5,960,835.50 9.14 
1932 ......... 36,251,281 4,137,642.44 11.41 
1933 ......... 81,676,897 10,287,311.57 12.59 
1934 ......... 52,952,175 11,434,993.61 21.60 
1935 ......... 84,585,308 15,887,753.08 18.56 
1936 ......... 69,841,461 13,890,188.52 19.88 
1937 ......... 101,352,469 21,112,829.88 20.83 
1938 ......... 86,670,522 19,271,695.04 22.23 
1939 ......... 117,217,526 17,063,399.26 14.5570 

1930---Report of S. C. Tobacco Growers' Marketing Associa-
tion 16,866,240. 

1931-Report of S. C. Tobacco Growers' Marketing Associa-
tion 1.382,332. 

*This amount does not include the amount received by the S. C. Tobacco 
Marketing Association. 

s. ~ 


